No. 796, S.]

CHAPTER 357.

[Published June 11, 1951.

AN ACT to amend 13.14 (5) and 20.01 (3) (a) and (9) of the statutes and section 3 of chapter 1, laws of 1951, to provide for payment of salaries to legislative employes after sine die adjournment and cost of living bonuses to legislative officers and employes and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 13.14 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

13.14 (5) The sergeant at arms shall have supervision over the postmaster, document room attendants, janitors, messengers and his other assistants, and he shall assign and reassign them so as to expedite business. The sergeant at arms of each house may detail subordinates after the close of the session for such work as he may direct.

SECTION 2. 20.01 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.01 (3) (a) To the chief clerk of the senate, and of the assembly, each, \$3,400 for the regular session, payable one-half at the beginning and one-half at the end of the regular session * * *; \$12 per day for any special session, and \$50 for service at the opening of the succeeding regular session.

SECTION 3. 20.01 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.01 (9) CLERKS AND SUBORDINATES DURING INTERIM AND AFTER ADJOURNMENT. A sum sufficient to clerks and subordinates detailed for service during the interim and after the close of the session, as provided in section 13.14 (5) and (6), not exceeding the compen-sation specified in subsections (5) * * *, (6) * * *, (7) and (8); such employment not to exceed 90 days and to be approved by the president of the senate and the speaker of the assembly.

SECTION 4. Section 3 of chapter 1, laws of 1951, is amended to read: (Chapter 1, Laws of 1951) Section 3. There is appropriated from the general fund to the legislature for the 1951 regular session and *** * to clerks and subordinates * * under section 13.14 (5) and (6) for * * * the period detailed for service * of employment under section 20.01 (9), or any special session intervening between the 1951 and 1953 regular sessions, a sum sufficient to provide a cost of living bonus to each legislative employe, as follows: \$1.50 per calendar day to each employe paid from the appropriations made under section 20.01 (2) (b), (2m) (b), (5) (a), (b), (c), (6) (a), (b), (c), (e), (7) (a), (b), (8) (a), (b) and (9) of the statutes. Such bonus shall be paid monthly and shall be computed from the effective date of this section. The proper certification officer shall monthly certify to the department of budget and accounts the amount due each such employe under this section and the director of budget and accounts shall draw his warrant for the amount so certified for each such employe.

SECTION 5. There is appropriated from the general fund to the legislature for the 1951 regular session the following amounts to provide a cost of living bonus to each chief clerk and each sergeant at arms for such regular session: to each chief clerk a total of \$600 and to each sergeant at arms a total of \$600, payable one-half on the effective date of this section and one-half at the end of the regular session. Said amounts with the compensation provided by section 20.01 (3) (a) and (4) (a) of the statutes shall be in lieu of all other compensation in connection with the 1951 regular session.

Approved June 8, 1951.